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15 -ാം േകരള നിയമസഭ

8 -ാം സേ�ളനം

ന�� ചി�ം ഇ�ാ� േചാദ�ം നം. 6432 20-03-2023 - ൽ മ�പടി�്

ഇറിേഗഷൻ പ�തിക�െട �വർ�ന �േരാഗതി

േചാദ�ം ഉ�രം

�ീ കടകംപ�ി �േര�ൻ,
�ീ എം നൗഷാദ് , 

�ീമതി കാന�ിൽ ജമീല, 
�ീ. പി. ന��മാർ 

�ീ. േറാഷി അഗ�ിൻ 
(ജലവിഭവ വ��് മ�ി)

(എ)

സം�ാന�് നട�ാ�� േമജർ, ൈമനർ
ഇറിേഗഷൻ പ�തിക�െട �വർ�ന �േരാഗതി
വിലയി��ിയി�േ�ാ; വിശദമാ�േമാ;

(എ) സം�ാന�് നട�ാ�� േമജർ, ൈമനർ

ഇറിേഗഷൻ പ�തിക�െട �വർ�ന �േരാഗതി
വ��് െസ��റി തല�ിൽ വിശകലനം

െച�ാ��്. �ടാെത പ�തി ഇന�ിെല

���ിക�െട സാ��ിക �േരാഗതി �ാൻ
േ�സ്  േസാ�് െവയറി�ം അപ്േഡ�് െച�ാ��്.

(ബി)

നബാർഡ്  ഫ�പേയാഗി�് നട�ാ��
ഇറിേഗഷൻ പ�തികൾ വിലയി��ിയി�േ�ാ;
വിശദമാ�േമാ;

(ബി) നബാർഡ്  (ആർ.ഐ.ഡി.എഫ്)-െ�
ധനസഹായേ�ാെട ഇറിേഗഷൻ വ��ിന്

കീഴി�ളള �വർ�ന��െട �േരാഗതി ചീഫ്
െസ��റി, ജലവിഭവ വ��് െസ��റി, ധനകാര�
വ��് െസ��റി തല�ളിൽ യഥാസമയം

വിലയി��ാ��്. പ�തിക�െട വിശദാംശ�ൾ
അ�ബ�മായി േചർ�ിരി��.

(സി)
സം�ാന�് ��തായി നട�ിലാ�ാൻ
തീ�മാനി�ി�� േമജർ ഇറിേഗഷൻ േ�ാജ�ക�െട
വിശദാംശം നൽ�േമാ?

(സി) സം�ാന�് ��തായി നട�ിലാ�ാൻ

തീ�മാനി�ി�ളള പ�തിയാണ് SAKKIP.
ആയതിന് TATA CONSULTANCY SERVICES
എ� ഏജൻസി�മായി കരാറിൽ ഏർെ��ക�ം
��ത ���ികൾ നട� വരിക�ം െച��.

െസ�ൻ ഓഫീസർ



Feb-23 Mar-23

1 XXI
P2016960
0000000

00781

NABARD-RIDF-XXI Construction of Lock 
cum Bridge across Badakara-Mahe Canal 

at Moozhikkal
Kozhikkode 1695 1356 64% Work Completed 968.52 200

source of addl. 
fund to be 
identified

2 XXII
P2017960
0000000
00368

NABARD RIDF XXII-Construction of 
Kuruvilamkodu Regulator cum Bridge 

across Panamaram River in Kabani Basin-
Wayanad 1500 1425

Part (a) Work site handed over in 
Feb 2021. Since the contractor did 

not respond, the contract was 
terminated with risk and cost.

Work retendered, submitted to 
government for tender excess 

approval, rejected

Part (b) Lift Irrigation work 75% 
completed. 

305.76 25

3 XXIII
P2017960
0000000

01602

NABARD RIDF-XXIII -Saline ingress 
prevention by construction of Regulator at 

Munayam across Karuvannur river in 
Trissur District.

PYG

Thrissur 2400 2280

4 XXV
P2019960
0000000
00737

Construction of lock cum bridge in Ch 
316.728 Km of west coast canal at 
Veliyamcode in Ponnani Taluk in 

Malappuram District.

Malappuram 2987.00 2837.65 30% work completed 567.53
425 (already 
submitted to 

finance)
200 Mar-24

5 XXVI
P2020960
0000000
00536

Mitigation of flood - Moolapongapra 
Padasekharam in Champakulam GP

Alappuzha 480.00 456.00 83.75% work completed 308.04 59.75 Mar-23

Sl No Tranche PIC Project Name District
TFO 

(lakhs)

RIDF 
Share
(lakhs)

TRANCHE XXI

Status
Expenditure 

Incurred (lakh)

TRANCHE XXV

TRANCHE XXVI

Land acquisition process ongoing.  Notification is published in Gazette.SIA study report approved. 
Modified requisition for land acquisition has been submitted to the District Collector.  Request has been 

submitted for Govt. Order and revised AS for the excess land as per modified requisition.

As per the decision of the meeting chaired by Secretary on 15.12.2021, it has been decided to terminate 
the Civil and mechanical contractor  without risk and cost and expedite the land acquisition process and 

then re-tender the work.

The Civil and mechanical contract has been terminated and closure areement executed. The Tehnical 
sancton has been cancelled and revised  estimate as per DSOR 2018 submitted to govt. for approval by 

Chief Engineer - Projects II

TRANCHE XXII

Anticipated Expenditure (in 
Lakh) Expected date 

of completion / 
Remarks

TRANCHE XXIII

DETAILED STATUS



Feb-23 Mar-23

Sl No Tranche PIC Project Name District
TFO 

(lakhs)

RIDF 
Share
(lakhs)

Status
Expenditure 

Incurred (lakh)

Anticipated Expenditure (in 
Lakh) Expected date 

of completion / 
Remarks

6 XXVI
P2020960
0000000
00535

Mitigation of flood - Thekkemanapally 
Padasekharam in Pulinkunnu GP

Alappuzha 375.00 356.25 95.2% work completed 242.89 78.52 Mar-23

7 XXVI
P2020960
0000000
00534

Mitigation of flood - Mecherivakka 
Padasekharam in Pulikunnu GP

Alappuzha 343.00 325.85 94% work completed 247.95 53.58 Mar-23

8 XXVI
P2020960
0000000
00533

Mitigation of flood - Uthimada 
Padasekharam in Kainakary GP

Alappuzha 249.47 237.00 62% work completed 110.54 100 Mar-23

9 XXVI
P2020960
0000000
00532

Mitigation of flood - Valiyakari 
Padasekharam in Kainakary GP

Alappuzha 831.00 789.45 22% work completed 157.89 200 Mar-24

10 XXVI
P2020960
0000000

00531

Mitigation of flood - Kanakassery 
Padasekharam works in Kainakary GP

Alappuzha 457.35 434.48 29% work completed 106.82 150 Mar-23

11 XXVI
P2020960
0000000
00537

Mitigation of flood - Paruthikkattusseri 
Padasekharam in Muttar GP

Alappuzha 167.00 158.65 70% work completed 84.58 56.9 Mar-23

12 XXVII
Construction of Check dam across 

Bharathapuzha at Pattambi, Palakkad
-PYG-

Palakkad 3250 3087.5 TS under process 617.50

13 XXVII

Consgtruction of SWECB regulator cum 
bridge across Shiriya river at Bambrana in 

Kumbla Panchayath, Kasargode
-PYG-

Kasargod 3504 3328.8
TS issued on 14.02.2023, Tender 

process
665.76

14 XXVIII

Construction of Check dam cum bridge 
across Kaliyar river at Payyavukadavu 

connecting Kumaramangalam and 
Paingottoor panchayaths

Palakkad 1000 950
AS issued on 08.02.2023

TS under process
- - -

15 XXVIII
Construction of SWE regulator on U/S of 
old chithari RCB across Chithari river in 

Kasargod district.
Kasargod 3328 3160.03

AS issued on 08.02.2023
TS under process

- - -

TRANCHE XXVIII

TRANCHE XXVII



Sl.No Name of Project Tranche AS amount
in Lakhs

Status

16 NABARD  –  Improvements  to
padasekharams   NABARD   –   RIDF   –
XXVIII-  Renovation  to  group  of
Padasekharams  (Nadayil
kizhakkuvasham  Palliyeckal
Mulleymoola Manackattu Kizhakku) in
Pallippad  Panchayath  of  Haripad
Constituency.

RIDF XXVIII 541 AS accorded  on 30.01.2023 TS
under process

17 Assistance  of  Kuttanad  –  Flood
Mitigation   Programme   in   Vadakkekari
Madathanikkari  Padasekharam  in
Pulinkunnu Grama Panchayath

RIDF XXVIII 950 AS accorded on 30.01.2023 TS
Under process

18 Assistance  of  Kuttanad  –  Flood
Mitigation  Programme  in  Pulattu
Padasekharam  in  Kainakary  Grama
Panchayath

RIDF XXVIII 1110 AS accorded on 30.01.2023 TS
under process

19 Improvements  to  Perunthuruthikari
Padasekharam  in  Mannanchetty
Panchayath in Alappuzha Constituency

RIDF XXVIII 625 AS accorded on 30.01.2023 TS
under process. 


