## 15 -ാം കേരള നിയമസഭ

#### 8 -ാം സമ്മേളനം

### നക്ഷത്ര ചിഹ്നം ഇല്ലാത്ത ചോദ്യം നം. 6432

<u> 20-03-2023 - ൽ മറ്റപടിയ്ക്</u>

### ഇറിഗേഷൻ പദ്ധതികളുടെ പ്രവർത്തന പുരോഗതി

ചോദ്യം			ഉത്തരം				
ശ്രീ കടകംപള്ളി സുരേന്ദ്രൻ, ശ്രീ എം നൗഷാദ് , ശ്രീമതി കാനത്തിൽ ജമീല, ശ്രീ. പി. നന്ദകമാർ			ശ്രീ. റോഷി അഗസ്റ്റിൻ (ജലവിഭവ വകപ്പ് മന്ത്രി)				
(എ)	സംസ്ഥാനത്ത് നടപ്പാക്കുന്ന മേജർ, മൈനർ ഇറിഗേഷൻ പദ്ധതികളുടെ പ്രവർത്തന പുരോഗതി വിലയിരുത്തിയിട്ടുണ്ടോ; വിശദമാക്കുമോ;	(എ)	സംസ്ഥാനത്ത് നടപ്പാക്കുന്ന മേജർ, മൈനർ ഇറിഗേഷൻ പദ്ധതികളുടെ പ്രവർത്തന പുരോഗതി വകുപ്പ് സെക്രട്ടറി തലത്തിൽ വിശകലനം ചെയ്യാറുണ്ട്. കൂടാതെ പദ്ധതി ഇനത്തിലെ പ്രവൃത്തികളുടെ സാമ്പത്തിക പുരോഗതി പ്ലാൻ സ്പേസ് സോഫ്റ്റ് വെയറിലും അപ്ഡേറ്റ് ചെയ്യാറുണ്ട്.				
(ബി)	നബാർഡ് ഫണ്ടുപയോഗിച്ച് നടപ്പാക്കുന്ന ഇറിഗേഷൻ പദ്ധതികൾ വിലയിരുത്തിയിട്ടുണ്ടോ; വിശദമാക്കുമോ;	(ബി)	നബാർഡ് (ആർ.ഐ.ഡി.എഫ്)-ന്റെ ധനസഹായത്തോടെ ഇറിഗേഷൻ വകപ്പിന് കീഴിലുളള പ്രവർത്തനങ്ങളുടെ പുരോഗതി ചീഫ് സെക്രട്ടറി, ജലവിഭവ വകപ്പ് സെക്രട്ടറി, ധനകാര്യ വകപ്പ് സെക്രട്ടറി തലങ്ങളിൽ യഥാസമയം വിലയിരുത്താറുണ്ട്. പദ്ധതികളുടെ വിശദാംശങ്ങൾ അനുബന്ധമായി ചേർത്തിരിക്കുന്നു.				
(സി)	സംസ്ഥാനത്ത് പുതുതായി നടപ്പിലാക്കാൻ തീരുമാനിച്ചിട്ടുള്ള മേജർ ഇറിഗേഷൻ പ്രോജക്ടുകളുടെ വിശദാംശം നൽകുമോ?	(സി)	സംസ്ഥാനത്ത് പുഇതായി നടപ്പിലാക്കാൻ തീരുമാനിച്ചിട്ടുളള പദ്ധതിയാണ് SAKKIP. ആയതിന് TATA CONSULTANCY SERVICES എന്ന ഏജൻസിയുമായി കരാറിൽ ഏർപ്പെടുകയും പ്രസ്തുത പ്രവൃത്തികൾ നടന്നു വരികയും ചെയ്യുന്നു.				

സെക്ഷൻ ഓഫീസർ

# **DETAILED STATUS**

SI No	Tranche	PIC	Project Name	District	TFO (lakhs)	RIDF Share (lakhs)	Status	Expenditure Incurred (lakh)	Anticipated Expenditure (in Lakh)		Expected date of completion /
									Feb-23	Mar-23	Remarks
						TRANCHE	XXI				
1	XXI		0 NABARD-RIDF-XXI Construction of Loc ) cum Bridge across Badakara-Mahe Ca at Moozhikkal		1695	1356	64% Work Completed	968.52		200	source of addl fund to be identified
					,	TRANCHE	XXII				
2	XXII	P201796 0000000 00368		-	1500	1425	Part (a) Work site handed over Feb 2021. Since the contractor not respond, the contract wa terminated with risk and cost Work retendered, submitted t government for tender excess approval, rejected Part (b) Lift Irrigation work 75 completed.	did 5 p 305.76		25	
-						TRANCHE	XXIII				
3	XXIII	P201796 0000000 01602	NABARD RIDF-XXIII -Saline ingress prevention by construction of Regulato Munayam across Karuvannur river ir Trissur District. PYG	or at Thrissur	2400	2280	Land acquisition process ongoing. Notification is published in Gazette.SIA study report approvement of the Modified requisition for land acquisition has been submitted to the District Collector. Request hat submitted for Govt. Order and revised AS for the excess land as per modified requisition.  As per the decision of the meeting chaired by Secretary on 15.12.2021, it has been decided to the the Civil and mechanical contractor without risk and cost and expedite the land acquisition process then re-tender the work.  The Civil and mechanical contract has been terminated and closure areement executed. The Test sancton has been cancelled and revised estimate as per DSOR 2018 submitted to govt. for approximation of the contract				
TRANCHE XXV											
4	XXV	P201996 0000000 00737		n Malappuram				567.53	425 (already submitted to finance)	200	Mar-24
	TRANCHE XXVI										
5	XXVI	P202096 0000000 00536		Alappuzha	480.00	456.00	83.75% work completed	308.04		59.75	Mar-23

SI No	Tranche	he PIC	Project Name	District	TFO (lakhs)	RIDF Share (lakhs)	Status	Expenditure Incurred (lakh)	Anticipated Expenditure (in Lakh)		Expected date of completion /
									Feb-23	Mar-23	Remarks
6	XXVI	P2020960 0000000 00535	Mitigation of flood - Thekkemanapall Padasekharam in Pulinkunnu GP	<sup>y</sup> Alappuzha	375.00	356.25	95.2% work completed	242.89		78.52	Mar-23
7	XXVI	P2020960 0000000 00534	Mitigation of flood - Mecherivakka Padasekharam in Pulikunnu GP	Alappuzha	343.00	325.85	94% work completed	247.95		53.58	Mar-23
8	XXVI	P2020960 0000000 00533	Mitigation of flood - Lithimada	Alappuzha	249.47	237.00	62% work completed	110.54		100	Mar-23
9	XXVI	P2020960 0000000 00532	Mitigation of flood - Valiyakari Padasekharam in Kainakary GP	Alappuzha	831.00	789.45	22% work completed	157.89		200	Mar-24
10	XXVI	P2020960 0000000 00531	Mitigation of flood - Kanakassery Padasekharam works in Kainakary G	Alappuzha	457.35	434.48	29% work completed	106.82		150	Mar-23
11	XXVI	P2020960 0000000 00537	Mitigation of flood - Paruthikkattusse Padasekharam in Muttar GP	ri Alappuzha	167.00	158.65	70% work completed	84.58		56.9	Mar-23
	TRANCHE XXVII										
12	XXVII		Construction of Check dam across Bharathapuzha at Pattambi, Palakka -PYG-	d Palakkad	3250	3087.5	TS under process	617.50			
13	XXVII		Consgtruction of SWECB regulator cu bridge across Shiriya river at Bambran Kumbla Panchayath, Kasargode -PYG-	m <sup>a in</sup> Kasargod	3504	3328.8	TS issued on 14.02.2023, Ten	der 665.76			
	TRANCHE XXVIII										
14	XXVIII		Construction of Check dam cum bridg across Kaliyar river at Payyavukadav connecting Kumaramangalam and Paingottoor panchayaths		1000	950	AS issued on 08.02.2023 TS under process	-	-	-	
15	XXVIII		Construction of SWE regulator on U/S old chithari RCB across Chithari river Kasargod district.		3328	3160.03	AS issued on 08.02.2023 TS under process	-	-	-	

Sl.No	Name of Project	Tranche	AS amount in Lakhs	Status
16	NABARD – Improvements to padasekharams NABARD – RIDF – XXVIII- Renovation to group of Padasekharams (Nadayil kizhakkuvasham Palliyeckal Mulleymoola Manackattu Kizhakku) in Pallippad Panchayath of Haripad Constituency.	RIDF XXVIII	541	AS accorded on 30.01.2023 TS under process
17	Assistance of Kuttanad – Flood Mitigation Programme in Vadakkeka Madathanikkari Padasekharam in Pulinkunnu Grama Panchayath	RIDF XXVIII i	950	AS accorded on 30.01.2023 TS Under process
18	Assistance of Kuttanad – Flood Mitigation Programme in Pulattu Padasekharam in Kainakary Grama Panchayath	RIDF XXVIII	1110	AS accorded on 30.01.2023 TS under process
19	Improvements to Perunthuruthikari Padasekharam in Mannanchetty Panchayath in Alappuzha Constituency	RIDF XXVIII	625	AS accorded on 30.01.2023 TS under process.